cesspools, the trade of a soap boiler, the trade of a tallow melter, the trade of a tanner, the trade of a leather dresser, the trade of a fellmonger, all of which Byelaws were allowed by the Local Government Board upon the 28th day of December, 1892.

And whereas under the provisions of the Public Health Act, 1875, the Local Board on the 4th day of October, 1892, made Byelaws in respect of common lodging houses, pleasure grounds, and nuisances, all of which Byelaws were allowed by the Local Government Board upon the 31st day of January, 1893.

And whereas under the provisions of the Framways Act, 1870, the District Council on the 7th day of February, 1898; made certain Rules and Regulations which were allowed by the Local Government Board upon the 13th day of April, 1898.

And whereas upon the 5th day of June, 1905, the District Council made Byelaws with respect to their slaughterhouse, which Bye-laws were confirmed by the Local Government Board upon the 4th day of September, 1905.

And whereas the Local Board on the 2nd day of October, 1888, made Regulations under the Dairies, Cowsheds and Milkshops Order of 1885, which said Regulations were subsequently superseded by the Regulations made by the District Council on the 4th day of September, 1899, under the said Order of 1885.

And whereas under the provision of the Public Health Act, 1875, which incorporates the Markets and Fairs Clauses Act, 1847, the District Council on the 1st day of June, 1911, made a schedule of market tolls, which schedule was approved by the Local Government Board upon the 4th day of July, 1911.

And whereas the Local Board were, and their successors the District Council are, Trustees of certain institutions in the District known as the "Llanelly Athenæum" and the "Nevill Memorial" and the Chairman, ex-Chairman, and Clerk of the District Council are Trustees of a charity affecting the District and known as the "David Morris Charity" as augmented by the charity known as the "Stepney Charity."

['] And whereas under the provisions of the Llanelly (Local Board) Waterwork Act, 1865, the District Council, upon the 1st day of March, 1909, made regulations for preventing waste, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by the Council.

And whereas the District Council are possessed of a term of 999 years of and in a park or pleasure ground, known as "Parc Howard," situate in the District, and containing an area of about $24\frac{1}{2}$ acres, and the Council made, on the 4th day of November, 1912, byelaws for regulating the user of the park in question, which byelaws were confirmed by the Local Government Board on the 31st day of December, 1912.

And whereas under the provisions of the Public Health Act, 1875, the District Council, on the 4th day of December, 1899, made byelaws with respect to new streets and buildings, which said byelaws were confirmed by the Local Government Board on the 28th day of March, 1900, and did further, under the provisions aforesaid, on the 4th day of November, 1912, make byelaws. with respect to new

A 2

buildings, which said byelaws were confirmed by the Local Government Board on the 31st day of December, 1912.

And whereas the County Council of Carmarthen have made certain byelaws for the good rule and government of the Administrative County of Carmarthen, and the same are now in force in the Urban District of Llanelly.

And whereas it is intended that arrangements shall be made for the consolidation of the Police Force of the Borough of Lianelly when constituted by Charter with the Police Force of the county of Carmarthen are them.

And whereas the District Council is a Local Authority within the meaning of the Municipal Corporation Acts, 1882 and 1885

And whereas this Scheme, before being settled by the Committee of Council, was referred for consideration to His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the Home Department, to the Local Government Board, to the Board of Trade and to the Board of Education.

And whereas it is expedient that a Scheme should be made and settled containing the provisions hereinafter set forth.

Now, therefore, pursuant to the Municipal Corporation Acts, 1882 and 1885, and every other power enabling them in that behalf, the Committee of Council have settled a Scheme containing the provisions herein, and do hereby direct, order and declare as follows:—

This Scheme may be cited for all purposes as "The Borough of Llanelly Scheme, 1913."

The Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Llanelly are in this Scheme referred to as "The Corporation."

This Scheme, when confirmed, shall come into operation on the day of the first meeting of the Council of the Municipal Borough; created by the said Charter, and this Scheme shall be construed and applied as if it had been dated and confirmed by Parliament or Order in Council on the day before the day of the said first meeting, and everything thereunder shall be done and had accordingly. This date is hereinafter referred to as "the commencement of this Scheme." So far as may be necessary this Scheme shall operate retrospectively.

From and after the commencement of this Scheme the Municipal Borough, created by the said Charter, shall be placed within the jurisdiction of the Corporation acting by the Council of the Borough as the Sanitary Authority of the said Borough.

The District Council, their powers, duties, rights, obligations, and privileges, shall continue and be deemed to have continued to exist until the commencement of this Scheme, unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the grant of the said Charter or the creation of the said Borough. From and after the commencement of this Scheme the District Council shall be, and the same is hereby abolished, and the powers, duties, rights, obligations and privileges thereof shall cease and determine.

All the jurisdiction, powers, trusts, duties and property vested in or possessed by the District Council, or by any person or body in trust for them, or any of their members, as such (and not otherwise dealt with or trans-